Total Preproduction Capital 308.3
Total All-in LOM Operating Costs (see below) 2,332.1
Total Sustaining Capital (including Progressive Closure and Final Closure Costs – See
Below)

467.1

Operating Margin Ratio (Operating Revenue / Operating Cost) 2.8
Royalties 129.9
Income Taxes 714.8
Pre-Tax Cumulative Cash Flow 3,259.8
After-Tax Cumulative Cash Flow 2,545.0
Detail of Expenditures
Total Operating Costs 2,270.5
Total Other Costs (Corporate Overhead) 61.7

Total All-in LOM Operating Costs 2,332.1

Sustaining Capital Cost 374.5
Sustaining Capital Cost – Progressive Closure 80.0
Closure Capital Cost 12.7

Total Sustaining Capital (including Progressive Closure and Final Closure Costs) 467.1

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the post-tax NPV, IRR and payback period of the project using the following variables: revenue
(P2O5 rock price), operating cost, total capital cost, and fuel. The analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to changes in P2O5
rock price.  The after-tax NPV, IRR and Payback sensitivities to rock price is shown in Table 6.

Table 6: After-Tax NPV, IRR and Payback Sensitivities to Rock Price assumptions

   Change in Rock Price

  Units
-20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Average Rock Price US$/t $158.0  $177.7  $197.5  $217.2  $237.0

Net Present Value

  Discounted at 5% US$M $643  $896  $1,149  $1,402  $1,655

  Discounted at 8% US$M $391  $570  $749  $929  $1,108

  Discounted at 10% US$M $280  $426  $572  $718  $864

  Discounted at 15% US$M $114  $207  $301  $394  $488

Internal Rate of Return % 22.6% 28.9% 34.9% 40.5% 46.0%

Payback Period years 5.4 4.7 4.2 3.9 3.6

After tax NPV10/Initial Capex ratio 0.9 1.4 1.9 2.3 2.8

Undiscounted cumulative net cashflow US$M $1,535  $2,040  $2,545  $3,050  $3,555

Itafos - Press Release - Farim Technical Report 43-101(CAN_DMS_151917940.2).docx

Environmental and Permitting Considerations

The Farim Phosphate Project lies within Mining Lease License No. 004/2009 (“Mining Lease 004/2009”), covering 30,625 hectares (“ha”),
granted by the Government of Guinea-Bissau on May 28, 2009 to GB Minerals AG (“GBMAG”). GBMAG is registered in Switzerland and
is a wholly owned subsidiary of Itafos Farim Holdings, which is registered in the Cayman Islands. Itafos Farim Holdings is 100% owned
by Itafos Guinea-Bissau Holdings, also registered in the Cayman Islands. Itafos Guinea-Bissau Holdings is 100% owned by Itafos Inc., a